

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 4 MAP 2002

**EARL NIXON, REGINALD CURRY, KELLY WILLIAMS, MARIE MARTIN,
THEODORE SHARP, and RESOURCES FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT, INC.,**

Appellees,

v.

**THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
AGING OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, and DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**BY: HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL & PUDLIN
David J. Wolfsohn (I.D. No. 57974)
Peter H. LeVan, Jr. (I.D. No. 83456)
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-6200**

**COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
Sharon M. Dietrich (I.D. No. 44464)
Janet F. Ginzberg (I.D. No. 72152)
1424 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 981-3700**

**Seth Kreimer (I.D. No. 26102)
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 898-7447**

DATED: June 7, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Form of Action and Procedural History of the Case	3
B. Prior Determination	4
C. Statement of Facts.....	5
1. The Older Adults Protective Services Act.....	5
2. The Appellees	7
a. Earl R. Nixon.....	7
b. Reginald Curry	9
c. Kelly Williams	11
d. Marie Martin	13
e. Theodore Sharp	14
f. Resources for Human Development.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
A. The Anti-Employment Provisions of OAPSA Violate Article I, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution by Depriving Appellees of Their Right to Pursue Lawful Occupations Based Upon Criminal Convictions That Do Not Evidence a Present Inability to Perform Their Jobs	22
B. The Employment-Prohibiting Provisions of OAPSA Also Violate the Due Process Rights of Appellees by Creating an Irrebuttable Presumption of Unfitness for Employment in any Capacity at a Covered Health-Care Facility.....	38
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adler v. Montefiore Hospital Association</i> , 453 Pa. 60, 311 A.2d 634 (1973), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1131 (1974)	20, 23, 29
<i>In re Anonymous</i> , 14 Pa. D. & C. 3d 741 (Pa. Discp. Bd. 1980)	42
<i>In re Anonymous</i> , 14 Pa. D. & C. 4th 588 (Pa. Discp. Bd. 1992)	42
<i>Baer v. City of Wauwatosa</i> , 716 F.2d 1117 (7th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Butts v. Nichols</i> , 381 F. Supp. 573 (S.D. Iowa 1974)	35, 36
<i>Carroll v. Ringgold Education Association</i> , 545 Pa. 192, 680 A.2d 1137 (1996)	2
<i>Commonwealth, Department of Transport v. Clayton</i> , 546 Pa. 342, 684 A.2d 1060 (1996)	40, 41, 42, 43, 45
<i>Commonwealth v. Christopher</i> , 184 Pa. Super. 205, 132 A.2d 714 (1957)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 526 Pa. 374, 586 A.2d 887 (1991)	32, 33
<i>Cronin v. O'Leary</i> , No. 00-1713-F, 2001 WL 919969 (Mass. Super. Aug. 9, 2001)	43, 44
<i>Davis v. Bucher</i> , 451 F. Supp. 791 (E.D. Pa. 1978)	35
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960)	34, 35
<i>Furst v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1331 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)	36
<i>Gambone v. Commonwealth</i> , 375 Pa. 547, 101 A.2d 634 (1954)	21, 23, 28, 31, 32, 37, 38

<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898)	34, 35
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	28
<i>Hertz Drivurself Stations v. Siggins</i> , 359 Pa. 25, 58 A.2d 464 (1948)	29
<i>Hill v. Gill</i> , 703 F. Supp. 1034 (D.R.I.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 893 F.2d 1325 (1st Cir. 1989)	34, 35
<i>Hunter v. Port Authority of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 277 Pa. Super. 4, 419 A.2d 631 (1980)	23, 26, 32, 38
<i>Jersey Shore Area School District v. Jersey Shore Education Ass'n</i> , 519 Pa. 398, 548 A.2d 1202 (1988)	2
<i>Kindem v. City of Alameda</i> , 502 F. Supp. 1108 (N.D. Cal. 1980)	35, 36
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	34
<i>Lindenfelser v. Lindenfelser</i> , 385 Pa. 342, 123 A.2d 626 (1956)	2
<i>Lutz v. Armour</i> , 395 Pa. 576, 151 A.2d 108 (1959)	31, 32
<i>Lyness v. Commonwealth, State Board of Medical</i> , 529 Pa. 535, 605 A.2d 1204 (1992)	38
<i>Mahony v. Township of Hampton</i> , 539 Pa. 193, 651 A.2d 525 (1994)	31, 38
<i>Masloff v. Port Authority of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 531 Pa. 416, 613 A.2d 1186 (1992)	2
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 566 Pa. 616, 783 A.2d 763 (2001)	25, 26, 29
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 789 A.2d 376 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001)	5

<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Christie</i> , 536 Pa. 394, 639 A.2d 782 (1994)	42
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Costigan</i> , 526 Pa. 16, 584 A.2d 296 (1990)	42
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Valentino</i> , 730 A.2d 479 (Pa. 1999)	42
<i>Osterman v. Paulk</i> , 387 F. Supp. 669 (S.D. Fla. 1974)	35
<i>Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board v. Spa Athletic Club</i> , 506 Pa. 364, 485 A.2d 732 (1984)	29
<i>Pennsylvania State Board of Pharmacy v. Pastor</i> , 441 Pa. 186, 272 A.2d 487 (1971)	31, 33, 38
<i>Petron v. Department of Education</i> , 726 A.2d 1091 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1999)	39, 40, 41, 45
<i>Pinnick v. Cleary</i> , 271 N.E.2d 592 (Mass. 1971)	44
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	34
<i>Secretary of Revenue v. John's Vending Corp.</i> , 453 Pa. 488, 309 A.2d 358 (1973)	23-29, 32, 37, 38
<i>In re Shigon</i> , 462 Pa. 1, 329 A.2d 235 (1974)	42
<i>Smith v. Fussenich</i> , 440 F. Supp. 1077 (D. Conn. 1977)	34, 35, 36
<i>Thompson v. Gallagher</i> , 489 F.2d 443 (5th Cir. 1973)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Craven</i> , 478 F.2d 1329 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 866 (1973)	34
<i>United States v. Lewitzke</i> , 176 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 914 (1999)	34

<i>Upshaw v. McNamara</i> , 435 F.2d 1188 (1st Cir. 1970)	34
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	45

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

PA. CONST. of 1776, ch. 1, § 1	33
PA. CONST. of 1790, ch. 1, § 1	33
PA. CONST. of 1838, art. IX, § 1	33
PA. CONST. of 1838, art. IX, § 26	33
PA. CONST. of 1874, art I, § 1	33
PA. CONST. of 1874, art. I, § 26	33
PA. CONST. art. I, § 1	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 32, 33, 34, 38
PA. CONST. art. I, § 25	33
Pub. L. 160, No. 13 (June 9, 1997)	5
Pub. L. 381, No. 79 (Nov. 6, 1987)	5
Pub. L. 1125, No. 169 (Dec. 18, 1996)	5
Pub. L. 1482, No. 334 (Dec. 6, 1972)	10, 11
18 P.S. § 3903	10
24 P.S. § 2070.5(a)(11)	40, 41
35 P.S. § 448.802a	6
35 P.S. §§ 10211-10224	5
35 P.S. § 10212	5
35 P.S. § 10214	5
35 P.S. § 10215	5

35 P.S. § 10216	5
35 P.S. § 10225.101-.508	<i>passim</i>
35 P.S. § 10225.103	6
35 P.S. §§ 10225.501-.508	<i>passim</i>
35 P.S. § 10225.502	5
35 P.S. § 10225.503	5, 6, 7, 41
35 P.S. § 10225.508	7
62 P.S. § 1001	6
62 P.S. § 1511.2	6
71 P.S. § 581-2	6
